

No. 19-6229

**United States Court of Appeals
For the Sixth Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

OLUFOLAJIMI ABEGUNDE,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE,
No. 2:17-cr-20238-7

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT OLUFOLAJIMI ABEGUNDE

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Attorney for Appellant:

JOHN KEITH PERRY, JR.
TN Bar No. 024283
PERRY-GRIFFIN, P.C.
5699 Getwell Road, Bldg. G5
Southaven, MS 38672
Phone: (662) 536-6868
Fax: (662) 536-6869
Email: JKP@PerryGriffin.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENTvi

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT8

ARGUMENT10

I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S FAILURE TO SEVER THE MARRIAGE FRAUD COUNT FROM THE OTHER ALLEGED OFFENSES RESULTED IN MISJOINER AND OVERWHELMING PREJUDICE TO MR. ABEGUNDE’S JURY TRIAL RIGHTS.10

II. WITHOUT PROOF BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT OF CONSENT OR AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN MR. ABEGUNDE AND ALLEGED CONSPIRATORS, THE GOVERNMENT FAILED TO ESTABLISH A CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT WIRE FRAUD AND CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT MONEYLESS LAUNDERING......15

III. BECAUSE THERE WAS NOT PROOF OF A DIRECT LINK TO THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE, PROSECUTION OF MR. ABEGUNDE RESULTED IN IMPROPER VENUE......18

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT FAILED TO PROVIDE A CAUTIONARY JURY INSTRUCTION REGARDING AGENT PALMER AND AGENT VANCE’S DUAL WITNESS ROLES AND A CLEAR DEMARCATION BETWEEN THEIR FACT TESTIMONY AND EXPERT OPINION TESTIMONY......20

V. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING THE USE OF “THE LOSS CHART” AS RELEVANT CONDUCT IN ITS DETERMINATION OF A PROPER SENTENCING RANGE FOR MR. ABEGUNDE......22

CONCLUSION27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE29

ADDENDUM30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cupo v. United States</i> , 359 F.2d 990, 993 (D.C. Cir. 1966).....	13
<i>First of Michigan Corp. v. Bramlet</i> , 141 F.3d 260, 262 (6th Cir.1998).....	18
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....	20
<i>Pressman v. Franklin Nat’l Bank</i> , 384 F.3d 182, 187 (6th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>United States v. Angel</i> , 576 F.3d 318, 320 (6th Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>United States v. Baldwin</i> , 418 F.3d 575, 579 (6th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>United States v. Chalmers</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 555, 576 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	13
<i>United States v. Chavis</i> , 296 F.3d 450, 456 (6th Cir. 2002).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Cline</i> , 362 F.3d 343, 348 (6th Cir. 2004)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Donadeo</i> , 910 F.3d 886, 894 (6th Cir. 2018)	24
<i>United States v. Deitz</i> , 577 F.3d 672, 692 (6th Cir. 2009).....	10, 12
<i>United States v. Faulkenberry</i> , 614 F.3d 573, 581 (6th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>United States v. Hynes</i> , 467 F.3d 951, 964 (6th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>United States v. Jeross</i> , 521 F.3d 562, 569 (6th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>United States v. Keller</i> , 498 F.3d 316, 322 (6th Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>United States v. Lane</i> , 474 U.S. 438, 449(1986)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Lopez-Medina</i> , 461 F.3d 724, 744 (6th Cir. 2006).....	9, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Sw. Bus Sales, Inc.</i> , 20 F.3d 1449, 1453 (8th Cir 1994).....	12

<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 635 F.3d 249, 255 (6th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 769 F.3d 372, 377 (6th Cir. 2014).....	15, 18
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 703 F.3d 856, 884 (6th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>United States v. Tocco</i> , 200 F.3d 401, 419 (6th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>United States v. Tocco</i> , 306 F.3d 279, 284 (6th Cir. 2002)	23

Statutes and Rules

F.R.A.P. 4(b)	1
F.R.A.P. 32(a)(5).....	28
F.R.A.P. 32(a)(6)	28
F.R.A.P. 32(a)(7)(B)	28
F.R.A.P. 32(f).....	28
F.R.A.P. 32(g).....	28
Fed. R. Crim. P. 8.....	10, 11, 12, 13, 14
Fed. R. Crim. P. 14.....	11, 14
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29.....	15, 24
USSG § 1B1.3, application note 9(A).	25
USSG § 1B1.3(a)(1)(A)	24
USSG § 1B1.3(a)(1)(B)	23
USSG § 1B1.3(a)(2).....	24
6 Cir. R. 28(c)	30

6 Cir. R. 30(b)	30
6 Cir. R. 34	vi
18 U.S.C. § 371	4
18 U.S.C. § 1343	15
18 U.S.C. § 1349	4, 15
18 U.S.C. § 1512(b)	4
18 U.S.C. §§ 1956(a)(1)(B)	4
18 U.S.C. §§ 1956(h)	4, 16
18 U.S.C. § 3237(a)	18
18 U.S.C. § 3742(a)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1

Other Authority

Jack E. Robinson, <u>The Fed. Mail & Wire Fraud Statutes: Correct Standards for Determining Jurisdiction & Venue</u> , 44 Willamette L. Rev. 479, 532 (2008)	19
